SERATE WAYS AWD MEANS COMMITTEE

Finutes of the Meeting
Januery 9, 1962

The meeting was called to order by Viece-chairman Zmith at 9:00 a.m., on
Januery 9, 1962, All the members were present except Senator Lauterbech.

kr. James bBibb of the Budget Livision attended the meeting tc explain to
the committee varicus points of the onmibus retirement bill. It was pointed
cut that the law specifises that faculty members would be covered under T. I. A. 4.
for current service but under the state retirement system for prior service.
The rate established in the law for regularly employed members at 5.35 covering
both eurrent and prior service end under the actuarial determination would be
allocated at 3,83 for current service plus 1.52 for prior service., In the
absence of s statule designating whai rate is applicable for prior service of
faculty members the proviso is intended to clarify eny question of legality
in the use of 1,52 for the curreni year and fiscal year 19063.

Senator Ward made = motion, seconded by Senator Harper, that the budget
of the Stste Srand Gommissioner be spproved as recommended by the Governor.
The motion Carried. It was decided that the commitiee would do nothing in re-
gard to raising the brand inspection fee but would refer the mastier to the
House Ways snd Means Commitiee,

senetor Sanborn made e motion, seconded by Senator Glades, that the budget
of the Adjutsnt Gemersl's Uepartment be approved as recommended by the Governor.
The motion carried,

The drafted bill was read to the committee whieh amended section &6-1502
of the General Statutes Supplement of 1961, senstor (Glades made & motion,
seconded by Senator sanborn, that the bill be introduced as a commitiee bill.
The motion earried. (Senate Bill No. 1)

Senator Hults made a motion, seconded by Senator Farmer, that the drafted
bill which makes sppropriations to the board of Appeals, Properity Valuation
Uepartment, Department of Revenue, Fort of Entry Board end the State Corpora-
tien Gaﬁmi§sion be introduced as a committee bill, The motion earried. (cenate
Bill Ho. &

senator Glades made a motion, seconded by Senator Warren, that the drafted
bill which makes appropriations to the Atomic Energy Advisory Couneil, Kansas
Judges Retiremeant Doard, State Library, Traveling Library Commission, Adjutant
Generalls Deparitment and the State Srand Commissioner be passed as a commiitee
bill, The motion eerried. (Senate BEill No. 7)

senator Yarren made = motlon, seconded by senator Glades, that the drafted
bill whioch makes sppropristions to the Veterans Urganizetions be introduced ss
a committee bill., The motion carried. (Senate 5ill No. 5)

Senator Glades made a motion, seconded by Senster Hults, that the sub-
committee's report for the budget of the State Commitiee on School District
feorganization be approved and incorporated intc a bill., The motien carried.




linutee of  the Mesting - January 9, 1962 Page 2

senator sanborn made a motion, seconded by senator Hults, that the sub-
committee's report on the budget of the Forestry, Fish and Game Commigsion be
approved and incorporated intc a bill., The motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 11145 a.m.

Glee 5. Smith, Viee-chairmen
SENATE WAYS AND MEANS CUMMITIER




SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITIEE

Subcommitiee Report : s
BRAND COMMIESSIONER
For Fiscal Year 1963

My, Chairman:

Your subcommitbee hos examined the budget of the Brand Commissioner for
fiscal year 1963,

This ageney has been in finaneisl difficulty for a number of years and
it is recommended for fiseal year 1963 and the last half of fiscal year 1962 that
a separate fee fund be established for the County Optien Program in order for
this program to be self-sustaining and not benkrupt the brand registration
fee fund, By the erestion of this new fund, the brand registration msy be
able to remain selvent until fisesl year 196k, the next renewal date for
brand registrations.

In the County Opbion Pregram, 21l fees paid for brand inspecticn are
to be peid on the basis of heade of livestock inspected, Therefore the
ghould not exceed revenue as the revenue is based upon £ .10 per
head and the inspection § .08 per head.

It is recommended by the subcommitiee that the Governor's recommendation
be adopted.




GENATE WALG AND MEAMS COMMITTEE
subeommitiee Heport
FURESTRY, #I5H AED GAME COMMISSION
For Fisesl Year 1963

dr. Cheirmsn:

four subccmmitiee for the Forestry, Flsh and Game Commission budget recommends
the following items for recommendation by the Uays and Means Conmdttes.

-upplemental Appropriation for riseal Tear 1962:

Uperating expenditures for retirement contributicn for six months ¥ 15,784
Cepital Improvements
Gquipwent builldings (Ueary, Lyon s Chese, shawnes) 10,500
Eguipment ouilding (Finney County Hefuge) 3,500
fhree Yater Wells at state lakes 1,800
Barber County state Lake repairs 6,000
strip Fit Lend Uevelopment ~ Cherokee County 175,000
Clark County State Lake repaire 28, Q00%
Total Supplemental Appropriation $2h2. 204

#It 1s the beliefl of this subcommittee that the original $20,000 recommendation is
not sulfielent to czouplete the necessary work at Clark County therafore, we in-

creased the smount by $10,000,
Fiseal Year 1963:

Iour subcommities recommends for your considerstion the expension in the re-
search and management progrem the following new positions:

1 - Aceoun 2 6 - lame siclogists

3 - Clerk Stenographers 1 ~ Lsborer

1 - Kaintenance Repairmen 2 - Liclogists

1T - Fish Biologist 3 = Park superintendents

i - Engineering Aide
Total New Positions 19

In eddition to the 19 new positions recommended, the subsommittee recommends
that $50C for offieial hospitelity be allowed for the Central Flyway Waterfowl
vouneil meeting whieh will be held next iugust in Wichitas. wWe feel this 9500

should be within the regulsr eppropriated expenditures for the operating expendi-
tures.,

The Fiscal Tear 1963 expenditures are:

Uperations:
General Fee Aceount # 1,118,218
Upland Game 2ird Fund 180,000

Seat Fund Aseccount 34,025
Converzlon of Lssets

19,600
subtotal Uperating 91,351,843

e

T S ST S WPV S s g e e e




Foresiry, Fish and Game Commission Subcommittee Report Page 2

Capital Improvements:
Generael Fee Account

Comanche County state Lake T § 220,000
Sherman County state Lake 273,750
Revamping of Fish Rearing rfonds 11,000
Internal Improvements - Cheyenns Bottoms 240,000
Upland Game Zird fund
Winter holding pens for quail 8,000
subtotal - Capital Improvements v (525750

The fiscal year 1963 expenditures represent no changes from the Uovernor!s
recommendations, except for the offieiel hospitality,

Senstor Theo. i. sSanborn

—

AT U

Senator Tom R. Van sickle




